

No. 21–1052

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H.,

Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT EXECUTIVE
HEALTH RESOURCES, INC. IN OPPOSITION**

S. Conrad Scott
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Ethan Posner
Christopher M. Denig
Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Matthew Dunn
Krysten Rosen Moller
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mmosier@cov.com

Counsel for Executive Health Resources, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. No Circuit Has Held That the Government May Not Move to Dismiss a <i>Qui Tam</i> Suit in Which It Declined to Intervene at the Outset of the Case.....	11
II. The Circuits Have Uniformly Affirmed the Government’s Authority to Dismiss <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits.....	15
A. All Courts of Appeals Give Broad Deference to the Government’s Decision to Dismiss a <i>Qui Tam</i> Suit.	16
B. Minor Differences in How Courts Articulate the Deference Owed to the Government Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	19
III. This Petition Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the Alleged Split Because Relator’s Case Was Properly Dismissed Under Any Circuit’s Test.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Amico v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-4370, 2015 WL 13814187 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2015).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , 837 F. App'x 813 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-7881, 2019 WL 3203000 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2019)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022).....	18, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Brutus Trading, LLC v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , No. 18-cv-11117, 2020 WL 3619050 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2020)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Christiansen v. Everglades Coll., Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14, 18
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-765, 2019 WL 1598109 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2019)	19

<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Hennepin County</i> , No. 18-cv-1551, 2019 WL 608848 (D. Minn. Feb. 13, 2019)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Health All. LLC v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 4 F.4th 255 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Horsley v. Comfort Care Home Health, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-229, 2020 WL 4002005 (N.D. Ala. July 15, 2020).....	21
<i>Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Schneider v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2660 (2020).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Nicholson v. Spigelman</i> , No. 10-cv-3361, 2011 WL 2683161 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2011)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Piacentile v. Amgen Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-3983, 2013 WL 5460640 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013).....	21

<i>United States ex rel. Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 17
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hospital</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> , 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Stovall v. Webster Univ.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-3530, 2018 WL 3756888 (D.S.C. Aug. 8, 2018).....	21
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17, 21, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Thrower v. Academy Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-2120, 2018 WL 3208157 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2018).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Thrower v. Academy Mortg. Corp.</i> , 968 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Republic of Honduras</i> , 21 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021)	12, 15, 18

<i>Nasuti ex rel. United States v. Savage Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-30121, 2014 WL 1327015 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2014).....	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3, 9, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Wickliffe v. EMC Corp.</i> , 473 F. App'x 849 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17, 21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	1, 14
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	3, 5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)	3, 5, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	i, 2, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A).....	5
Other Materials	
78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	10, 17, 18, 23
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	12, 13
